Approved as to Form and Legality on Basis of Facts Set Forth

Borough Attorney /s/ Robert L. Tarver, Jr.

# BOROUGH OF PENNS GROVE SALEM COUNTY

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-3**

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 85 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PENNS GROVE

**BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove, County of Salem, State of New Jersey, that Article V, Section 85-28 of the Borough code of Penns Grove entitled "Fees and Esrows" shall be amended as follows to delete the stricken portion and add the underlined portion:

L. Application for zoning permit: \$\frac{\\$25.00}{2}\$. If the zoning permit shall be in connection with a solar array, as set forth in Article XIII of Chapter 450, Zoning, of the Code of the Borough of Penns Grove, then the fee set forth in \\$450-103C of the Code of the Borough of Penns Grove shall be applicable for a zoning permit.

#### **SECTION 1:**

All Ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with any of the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such consistency or inconsistencies.

### **SECTION 2:**

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as provided by law.

Thomas

ATTEST:

LaDaena D. Thomas, Mayor

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk

## INTRO: March 2, 2022

COUNCIL	MOVED	SECONDED	Y	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Carter		X	X			
Martin			X			
Mincey			X			
Rambo			×			
Scarpaci			X			
Worley	X		X			

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk

FINAL: ADril 6 2022

COUNCIL	MOVED	SECONDED	Y	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT		
Carter	$\times$		X					
Martin			×					
Mincey			X					
Rambo			X					
Scarpaci			×					
Worley		$\times$	×					

Notice: The above ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove in the County of Salem held on March 2, 2022 and will be considered for final passage at a meeting to be held by the Mayor and Council at Borough Hall, Broad Street and State Street, Penns Grove, New Jersey at 6:30 p.m. on April 5, 2022 at which time any interested person will be given an opportunity to be heard.

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk